

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC19-1267
Case No.: SC19-1505 (FIS)

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:

ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS
FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET
[Initiative Petition 19-07]

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY
OPPOSING PROPOSED AMENDMENT**

MESSER CAPARELLO, P.A.

Mark Herron, Esq.

Florida Bar No.: 0199737

Robert A. McNeely, Esq.

Florida Bar No.: 0042994

2816 Centennial Place

P.O. Box 15579

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

Attorneys for the Florida Democratic Party

RECEIVED, 10/16/2019 02:29:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The All Voters Vote Initiative Violates the Single-Subject Rule 1

 A. The initiative’s chief purpose is to redefine primary elections,
 not just to conduct them 1

 B. The proposed amendment lacks a “logical and natural oneness
 of purpose,” in part, by failing to state its purpose 3

**II. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Misleading and Will Confuse
 the Public** 9

 A. The ballot title and summary fail to define their key term and
 use it to mean something entirely different 9

 B. The State of Washington’s ballot summary for a similar initiative
 provides an example of a non-misleading summary 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply, 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)6, 8

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco, 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)8

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Rights to Elec. Consumers Regarding Solar Energy Choice, 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)5, 6

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana I), 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)*passim*

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana II), 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....5, 7, 10

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....4, 5, 13

STATUTES

§ 97.021(30), Fla. Stat. (2019).....9, 10

§ 100.061, Fla. Stat. (2019).....9

§ 101.021, Fla. Stat. (2019).....9

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2019).....13

§ 381.986(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....10

§ 893.02(3), Fla. Stat. (2014).....10

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.050 (2004).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Secretary of State, Division of Elections, *Voter Registration –
By Party Affiliation* (Aug. 31, 2019)..... 2, 3

Washington Secretary of State, Elections, *Proposed Initiative
to the People – 2004*12
